Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Street, Suite 1800 # San Francisco, CA 94105 ¢ (415) 543-4880 « FAX (415) 543-5480

November 7, 2000

Bammey Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 8 L
2 T e

Subject: Submittal of May 2000 Quarterly Monitoring Reports for 2301 East 12th Stre% ang- =
Revised Reports for 1200 20th Avenue and 744 East 12th Street in Oakland, Clifornia.

for J. W. Silveira Company o

= o
Dear Mr.Chan: o3
N r

Enclosed please find one copy each of the May 2000 quarterly groundwater monitoring reports for the
sites at 2301 East 12th Street, 1200 20th Avenue, and 744 East 12th Street in Oakland, California.
Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TtEMI) conducted the quarterly sampling activities on May 220d and 23td, 2000.

We have revised the previous quarterly groundwater sampling report for the sites located at 1200 20th
Avenue and 744 East 12th Street. These reports include the groundwater sampling data sheets that were not
inctuded in the reports dated October 16, 2000.

Thank you for your assistance. Please feel free to call me at (415) 222-8316 with any questions or
comments concerning these reports.

Sincerely,

e

Jlri =y _l:\ ~ x-} {'."-x,,_ e

/,"_.L Hal Dawson
Project Manager/Geologist

-

co: JW. Silveira Company
Shapiro Buchman Provine & Patton LLE
File

@ conwains recyched fiber and is recyclable
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Tetra Tech EM Inc. —

135 Main Street, Suite |B0O + San Francisco, CA 94105 o (415) 543-4880 » FAX (415) 543-5480

November 7, 2000

J. W. Silveira Company
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, California 94606

Subject: May 2000, Second Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Site Located at
1200 20th Avenue, Oakland

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted
in the second quarter of 2000. Groundwater samples were collected from 3 monitoring wells located
at the site on May 23, 2000. The site is located at the east corner of the intersection of 20th Avenue

and Solano Way in Qakland, California (Figure 1).

SITE BACKGROUND

Two underground storage tanks {USTs) were previously located at the site. The two 600-gallon
USTs, which reportedly contained gasoline, were removed in January 1994. The physical size of both
of the tanks (estimated during the removal activities) was 8 feet long by 3.5 feet in diameter. During
removal of the USTs, it was noted that the single-wailed steel tanks had rusted through and had
leaked. The approximate surface area of the removal excavation was about 20 feet by 10 feet.
Approximately 80 cubic yards of soil was over-excavated and transported off site for disposal. The
bottom of the excavation was approximately 15 feet below the ground surface (bgs). The exact depth
to the bottom of the USTs was not recorded during the removal activities; the estimated depth to the

bottom of the former USTs is 6 to 8 feet bgs.

Six soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and the bottom of the removal excavation.
The soil samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline {TPH-g), TPH as diesel (TPH-d), and total lead. The
highest concentrations of BTEX and TPH-g were detected along 20th Avenue at the western end
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of the UST removal action activities, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site
(Figure 2). This report discusses the May 2000 quarterly groundwater sampling of the three

monitoring wells at the site.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

For the second quarterly sampling event in the year 2000, the three monitoring wells at the site were
sampled on May 23, 2000. The depth of groundwater was measured at each well with an electromc
depth probe. The depth to the monitoring well caps were removed from the tops of the well and the
groundwater was allowed to equilibrate before the depth to groundwater was measured. Each well
was purged and sampled with a dedicated disposable bailer. During the purging of the monitoring
well a Horiba U10 water quality checker was used to measure the following physical parameters of
the groundwater: pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and turbidity, Copies of
the groundwater field sampling sheets are provided in Appendix A. These physical parameters

were monitored to determine when the groundwater in the well casing was representative of the
groundwater outside of the monitoring well. After the physical parameters of the groundwater had
stabilized groundwater samples were collected from the well. The samples were placed in the
appropriate sample containers provided by the laboratory. After each sample was labeled the sample
was stored in a cooler of ice under a chain-of-custody conirol. The groundwater samples were sent to
Curtis & Tompkins Analytical Laboratories (C&T), in Berkeley, California. C&T is a California
state-certified laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for BTEX, methyl tertiary-butyl
ether (MTBE), and TPH-g.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The groundwater elevations were calculated for each of the monitoring wells from the measured
depth to groundwater at the site. The depth to groundwater is measured from the top of casing at each
well, and the groundwater elevations measured at the site are presented in Table 1. The groundwater
flow direction and gradient at the site were calculated using these data. The groundwater flow
direction is north 21 degrees east (N21E), as shown on Figure 3. MW-3 is down gradient from the
location of the former UST, and MW-1 and MW-2 are slightly up gradient to the north and southeast,
respectively, of the former UST location. The direction of groundwater flow is nearly opposite to the

direction of the ground surface slope at the site. Although MW-2 is located at a higher elevation than
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the location of the former UST, this well is down gradient (with respect to groundwater flow) from
the location of the former UST. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.04 feet/foot (ft/ft).
The direction of groundwater flow and the groundwater gradient are consistent with those calculated

using previous water-level measurements from the three wells at the site.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BTEX and TPH-g were detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 (sample number
JW2-15); MBTE was not detected in this groundwater sample. BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-g were not
detected in the groundwater samples collected from MW-2 and MW-3. Table 2 presents the
analytical results for the May 2000 quarterly sampling event at the site. The detected concentrations
of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in the groundwater sample from MW-1 are
3,700, 430, 770, and 2,440 micrograms per liter (ug/L) respectively. The concentration of TPH-g
detected in groundwater at MW-1 is 18,000 ug/L. The complete laboratory data package and chain-
of-custody is attached as Appendix B at the end of this report.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report presents the analytical results of the May 2000 quarterly groundwater monitoring event
for the three wells located at the site. No groundwater contaminants are detected in the monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-3. Monitoring well MW-1 still has elevated levels of TPH-g and BTEX

compounds.

In previous discussions with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), it was
recommended that the groundwater contamination in MW-1 be addressed through some form of
remediation so that site closure ¢an be attained. After the April 1999 sampling event, TtEMI .
discussed inserting an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) sock into MW-1 with ACHSCA. After the
February 2000 quarterly groundwater sampling event the contaminant concentrations in groundwater
from MW-1 decreased significantly without the presence of an ORC sock in the well. Tables 3, 4,
and 5 show the analytical history of groundwater samples collected from the 3 monitoring wells since
February of 1995. At that time TtEMI recommended reviewing the analytical results of the

May 2000 quarterly sampling prior to installing an ORC sock into the well. If contaminant

concentrations in groundwater from MW-1 continued to decrease over time, this would show that
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natural attenuation is occurring and the site should be suitable for closure without requiring use of an
ORC sock. This current, May 2000, quarterly groundwater contaminant concentrations did not
continue to decrease in groundwater from MW-1. The contaminant concentrations returned to the
same approximate levels as found in the April 1999 sampling event. TtEMI recommends installation

of an ORC sock into the well for remed:iation purposes.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned project manager,

Hal Dawson, at (415) 222-8316.

Sincerely,

Hal Dawson m%ﬂm
TtEMI Project Manager Registered Geologist #3766

Tetra Tech EM Inc. 1200 20th Avenue l":g;i-
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
1200 20TH AVENUE
Date Groundwater Eiwu_tjuns {msi)
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
5/23/00 0.42 -2.03 0.15
MNotes:

MW-1 TOC Elevation: 17.15 ft
MW-2 TOC Elevation: 20.11 ft
MW-3 TOC Elevation: 16.06 ft
TOC top of casing

msl mean sea level




TABLE 2
SECOND QUARTER GROUNDWATER RESULTS
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS
1200 20TH AVENUE
Analyte Monitoring Well

VOC (ug/L) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Benzene 3,700 HND ND
Ethylbenzene 430 ND N
Toluene 770 ND N
m,p-Kylenes 2,000 ND ND
o-Xylens 440 ND ND
IMTBE ND ND ND
TPH (ug/L) MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Gasoline 18,000 ND ND

Notes:

Dup blind duplicate groundwater sample
ng/L  micrograms per Liter

ND not detected

TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons

VOC  volitile organic compgund

MW-1 is water sample JW2-15
MW-2 is water sample JW2-16
MW-3 is water sample JW2-17



YOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER

TABLE 3

MW-1 FROM FEBRUARY 1995 TO MAY 2000

1200 20TH AVENUE
Date L_1H (RO/L) VOC (nglL)
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzena | Xylenes
Feb-85 1,800 g2 39 57 260
Jun-85 4,100 410 32 14 180
Ocl-95 1,300 180 22 32 81
Feb-96 1,700 200 21 41 120
Jun-96 1,900 160 7 34 3N
Sep-96 4.700 460 BB 190 &80
Jan-97 2,200 230 35 100 330
Jul-98 23,000 3,500 450 1.000 3,100
Apr-99 14,000 2,600 560 340 1,600
Fehb-00 3,000 280 17 82 118
May-00 18,000 3,700 430 770 2.440
Notes:

ng/l  micrograms per Liter

- not analyzed
ND not detected
TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound




TABLE 4

VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER

MW-2 FROM FEBRUARY 1995 TO MAY 2000

1200 20TH AVENUE
Date |_1PH (ngll) VOC (png/L)
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Feb-95 ND ND ND ND ND
Jun-95 ND 1.8 ND 1.1 0.62
Oct-85 55 2.2 ND 1.5 ND
Fab-96 ND 33 27 0.99 24
Jun-96 ND [} 06 ND 1.2
Sep-86 ND 9.3 0.57 1.3 18
Jan-97 ND 26 ND ND 0.76
Jul-98 WD D ND NG ND
Apr-99 ND D ND ND ND
Feb-00 ND ND 7] WD ND
May-00 ND ND ND ND ND

Motes:

ue/l  micrograms per Liter

-- not analyzed

ND not detected

TPH total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound



VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-3 FROM FEBRUARY 1995 TO APRIL 1999

TABLE 5

1200 20TH AVENUE
pate |10 (Mg/t) VoC (uglt)
Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Aylenes
Feb-95 ND ND ND ND ND
Jun-85 160 06 ND 0.6 0.72
Qct-85 130 58 ND 32 ND
Feb-96 54 56 28 29 8.1
Jun-26 ND ND ND ND ND
Sep-86 96 12 T 4 B2
Jan-97 ND ND ND ND ND
Jul-98 ND ND ND ND ND
Apr-99 ND ND ND ND ND
Feb-00 ND D (s] ND ND
May-00 ND ND ND ND ND
Notes:

pg/l.  micrograms per Liter

-- not analyzed
ND not detected
TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound




APPENDIX A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEETS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

MONITORING WELL NO. i DATE 5& z@ PAGE 1 0F 2

PROJECT TJW Silveico. TOTAL GALLONS TO BE PURGED
SITE 2 —d20p 20™Ae. PURGING METHOD
prosecTNO. €149 6®4— SAMPLING METHOD
Volume of Discharge Specific Ei&%i:;awr::lﬂrs Megsyred Water
Time | Waler Removed Rat ivity | Turbidi Xvae Temp, sy mnts
{gallens) {gal?n‘ﬁn; B C?ﬁ'}ﬁ;t{r I{rhlu]t!sil ?m?m? ?"Cr t{?&al; Capnent il J
$1t95| Tovrial 63| .45 | 94 (@9 |21 1
1444 33:_1 677 1.47F | .1sL 3,13 |29.3°
1413 € ool 61s| 1.1S | 41 | 0,161
1424 95 635] 1,19 | 35¢ | 4.€1[439

1425| 129/ 63s| 4.19 | 599 | 2,69 |20.0 N . R
1432 15391 634 113 |50 | 435|294 s TN
PR i/
Dﬁwqh/bx!eﬂ A 1435
(_CDC+ Lalels Say 1300
locause Lere, )

fre- mode)

FIELD EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER RENTAL COMPANY | SAMPLE ID: JLU' ?__ _':L_S SAMPLING PERSONNEL:
ANALYSIS:

COC NUMBER:

TETRA TECH EM INC.
e SAN FRANCISCO »
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

MONITORING WELL NO i

erosect_ O Silveica
SITE 2 =12 ’ZO%AUE'.

L1964

DATE Sﬁi‘{'g@ PAGE 2 OF 2
STANDING WATER COLUMN ] ?,QZ | feet

PROJECT NO WELL VOLUMES TO BE PURGED
CASING DIAMETER 2 inches MINUMUM PURGE VOLUME gallons
BOREHOLE DIAMETER B, 2.9 inches ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED galions
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION__ | T |5 feet oI E CALCULTES BT
WATER LEVEL LQ,_JL ] feelbgs @ HU)D
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION @ (A2 teetmsl -
__ PURGE YOLUME CALCULATION

One Well Volume = Casing Volume + Annulus Volume Y .

e "- DEFTH TO WATER

One Well Volume = g i f:égm + ’_c];ﬂ i_ gal
Ding Well Volume :: .i ! iﬁ%galim-,s-; WATER

£33

Casing Volume =/ Standing Water Column (ft) | x {Pipe Volume (galfinear f1)° |

Libgiitaifiinnneannnnini

Casing Violume = 1:2 .g_} t fl)x Q.I 3: galflinear it
Casing Volume =|_2-r féG gallons|

STANMDING

COLLIMN
‘ WELL DEPTH
. 28,%2
|

MOTE

u Refer lo Tatle 1

L] Refer o Table 2

[ = Assuming Sand Pack Porosily of 3%

Annulus Volume = [{i iz : @ ‘ #i xl 2 2 15 galllinear ﬂi] - _Z;Qé _qili] ¥ 0.3
Annulus Volume = i E l 3' gallons|

Table 1
Pipe Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Casing
Diameter | oD 1D Volume Diameter T | (s} Volume
{inches) {inches) (inches) {gal/linear {t} {inches) {inches) | (inches) {galflinear ft}
125 | 1660 | 1.38¢ | 008 4 | 4500 | 4026 0.66
2 | 2375 | 2087 f 017 B | 5625 6 065 | 1.50
) 3 500 3068 038 B 8625 7 981 | 260
Table 2
Volume of Borehole
Diameter ! Volume Diameter Volume Diameter Volume
{inches) {galllinear ft) (inches) (galflinear ft) (inches) {galflinear fit)
725 i 214 825 278 925 | 352 .
775 245 875 312 10 25 4.29

» SAN FRANCISCO »

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD
MONITORING WELL NO. 2—- DATE _5,@37'@_ PAGE 1 0F 2
PROJECT U@S{\\Iﬁi (4N TOTAL GALLONS TO BE PURGED
ste D — 1200 28" Ave. PURGING METHOD
PROJECT NO. Pij,(Dé@ 4 SAMPLING METHOD
Field Parameters Measured
, Volume of | Discharge Specific | Dissolved Water
" ers | el | || Y| o | e o Y
4485 [ Tarkia CES|PHI| 42 [ 4.621297 T
1527 Bged 6] @34 | 143 | 1.35/19.%
1599 | Gl .79 0,368 | 373 | 432|196
1543 a8 6,69 0,70 | 15¢ | 4.75/49.5° [) Cin

4522 | 17l 64471775 4.79|1.5° . | pcarealesz, Tabic
| Samgle @ 1425
(chet tabels say 14p0
becavse !aﬂcefs WQ*JPW‘-

prepaced ),

FIELD EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER RENTAL COMPANY SAMPLE ID: J\J‘JZ"- 16 SAMPLING PERSONNEL;
ANALYSIS:
COC NUMBER:

TETRA TECH EM INC,
+ SANFRANCISCO »
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MONITORING WELL NO. 2.

PROJECT -G‘W Sl Ve (T

SITE it AVQ
PROJECT NO. pil@ éSD 4

CASING DIAMETER 2 inches
BOREHOLE DIAMETER _ §. 2.5 inches

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION. 2O\ feet
WATER LEVEL, 2 feetbgs @

WATER LEVEL ELEVATION ™72\ . et msl

— PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

DATE Z PAGE 2 OF 2

STANDING WATER COLUMN C‘ . @é feet
WELL VOLUMES TO BE PURGED

MINUMUM PURGE VOLUME gallons
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED gallons

L VOLUME CALCULATED BY:

HwD

WELL DEPTH |

One Well Volume = Casing Volume + Annulus Vaolume \ ARE
R R E R
i b 1 ! =
One Well Volume = j i.sﬂ gal ‘ + 7.@‘5{ gal| ‘ = 22'14 :
r ; STANDING = T
One Well Volume ZI o Q;b gallons | ATER z

Casing Volume =| Standing V_\/ﬁﬂ?él_umq!ﬂl} X LF'ﬁipe Volume (galllinear ft)a| l ,,,,,,

Casing Volume = I—W_ﬂl x‘— g.l?iqgﬂi;\earﬂ_i

Casing Volume=| i\,")ﬁ gallonsi

NCGTE

a Refer 1o Table 1

b Refer 1o Table 2

[ Assuming Sard Pack Porosily of 30%

Annulus Volume = [(| Standing Water Column () |x| Barehale Volume (galflinear #)) - [ Casing Volume]] x 0.3°

1
Annulus Volume =| 2 Q l gallons|

Annulus Volume = [(;_ [ i@g !; x| " ?- -q'?)_galflmegrill} - | !: )‘i gal! ]x0.3

Table 1
Pipe Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Casing
Diameter [a]s) T ] volume | Diameter oD ID Volume
{inches) {inches) (inches) | (galllinear ft) {inches) {inches) (inches) (galflinear ft)
1.25 L1860 1.380 i 0.08 4 4.500 4,026 066 .
2235 | 2087 017 B 6.625 £.085 1.50
3 1 3.500 : 3.068 038 8 8.625 7.981 2.60
Table 2
Volume of Borehole
Diameter ‘ “Volume Diameter " Volume Diameter Volume
{inches} ; (galftinear ft) {inches} {galllinear k) {inches) {galfiinear ft)
St Lo BEs 278 925 L3352
7.75 ; 2.45 8.75 312 10.25 429

g ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.
‘ e SAN FRANCISCO =




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD
DATE Z PAGE 10F 2

MONITORING WELL NO,

3

TOTAL GALLONS TO BE PURGED

PURGING METHOD

PROJECT T Cl ! V@l.( O
SITE "fm Zﬁf)ﬁfq\fe
PROJECT NO. Pﬁi@é@ N

SAMPLING METHOD

Volume of

Discharge

Field Parameters Measured

© Specific

Dissolved

Water

TETRA TECH EM INC.
¢ SAN FRANCISCO «

R e Rl o o
1542] Tnitial o 141 [ st 19K T
1543 | 3 qol 64| 145 |93 | 632 49,6
1553] 6%l GAi| 1,42 [ @] ¢4 1Y
155% | Fhal CAY 1,41 | 4 (23] A
1604 125 CA8 115 | 99| €623 192
1609 | 15 vl 0.84] 1,36 | 999 | 6.3¢| 104 Focameters table
(-\ h 1
Dom?\e 6 16172
[ . L
VO ¢ [abels Sowy
160p becase ldels )
were fm—mul?)- |
FIELD EQUIPMENT SERIAL NUMBER RENTAL COMPANY | SAMPLE ID: J\N‘Z-"- .'1:4' SAMPLING PERSONNEL:
ANALYSIS:
COC NUMBER:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

DATE i[& ﬂ@ PAGE 20F 2

STANDING WATER COLUMN 13 » 2-4- feet

—

MONITORING WELL N(i f))

PROJECT

__\‘QH N
SITE _Z__L’M 29 g!{f _
P110604

CASING DIAMETER Qf- inches MINUMUM PURGE VOLUME gallons
% 516 inches

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION | (b, C;S (& feet

WATER LEVEL !, '}, !L feet bgs @
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION _{ !5 { ] 6 feet msl

— PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION

PROJECT NO. WELL VOLUMES TO BE PURGED

BOREHOLE DIAMETER ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED gallons

o VOLUME CALCULATED BY:
|

COLUMN
! WELL DEPTH

29.15

- T

One Well Volume = Casing Volume + Annulus Volume L A0 = T
: . . by = ] | oeeintowares:
One Well Volume = 2.6 LD gal l + 2; ‘ % gal | | 7 | :
— — - STANDING o
One Well Volume =. i@ qg.gallons% WATER -

Casing Volume =l Standing Water Column (ft) | X [Pipe Volume (galllinear ft)ai _____ \

Casing Volume:‘ 1:5 qut\x| (b iq' gal!lingfz_rii
Casing Volume =245 _gatons D e

c Assuming Sand Pack Parosity of 30%

{i

Annuius Volume =[(| Standlng Water Column (fi) | [JBwbrehole Volume {gal/linear ft)°| - | Casing Volume ’] x 0.3°

Annulus Volume = (| =

Annulus Volume = l i)g 5@ gal!ons

- Table 1
Pipe Volume of Schedule 40 PVC Casing
Diameter | OD D . Volume Diameter oD : 1D Volume
{inches} (inches) : (inches) (galllinear ft) (inches) (inches) | (inches} {galflinear ft}
126 . 1&60 1380 . 008 4 4.500 ; 4.026 0.66
2 2.375 : 2.067 0.17 6 6.625 £.065 1.50
3 3.500 ' 3.068 ! 0.38 3 8.625 i 7.981 2.60
Table 2
Volume of Borehole
7"biarhét.er . Valume Diameter Volume Diameter E Volume
{inches) ' {galflinear ft) {inches) {galflinear ft} (inches) (galflinear ft)
s 2 [ 828 278 q . 9% 3.52
775 i 245 8.7h a2 10.25 4.29

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT. INC,
* SAN FRANCISCO) «




APPENDIX B
ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

RECEIVED
Laboratory Number 145790

TETRA TECH EM NG,

Tetra Tech EMI Project#: P1106.05

135 Maln Street Location: JW Silveria UST,Cak.
Suite 1800

San Francisco, CA 94105

Sample ID Lab ID
JW2-15 1457%0-001
JW2-156 1457950-002
JW2-17 145790-003

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, asgs verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and partain only to

those samples which were submitted for analysis.

Signature: Q Date: éh}\%
—

Operati
Signature: ﬁw J\JM/@‘* Date: @/m/o?m

Project Manager

anager

CA ELAP # 1459 OO

o




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 145730 Receipt Date: 05/24/00
Client: Tetra Tech EMI

Location: JW Silveria UST, Oak.

Project#: P1106.05

TPH-PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AND BTXE CASE NARRATIVE
This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water samples
that were received on May 24, 2000.
Sample JW2-15 (CT#145790-001) was originally analyzed within the EPA
recommended hold time of fourteen days but the results were greater than the linear
range of the instrument. The reported results were analyzed less than two days beyond

the recommended hold time.

The surrogate recoveries in the gasoline and BTXE continuing calibration verifications
were flagged but the recoveries were within the laboratory’s statistically derived iimits.

No other analytical problems were encountered.

G0 02



Cb Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST, Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Brep: EPA 5030

Project#: P1106.05 Analysis: EBA B015M

Field ID: JW2-15 Batch#: 56336

Lab ID: 145790-001 Sampled: 05/23/00

Matrix: - Water Received: 05/24/00

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/07/00

Diln Fac: 20.00

Gasoline C7-Cl12

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 114 59—135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 125 60-140

Leli-v B0

= Pattern resembles gasoline
L = Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 145790 Leocation: JW Silveria UST,0Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Projecti: P1106.05 Analvysis: EPA B021EB
Field ID: JW2-15 Batchi: 56394
l Lab ID: 145790-001 Sampled: 05/23/00
Matrix: Water Received: 05/24/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/08/00
Diln Fac: 20.00

MTBE ND 40

l Benzene 3,700 10
Toluene : 430 10
Ethylbenzene 770 10

l m, p-Xylenes 2,000 10
o-Xylene 440 10

I[ Trifluorotoluene (PID) 121 56-142
Bromcfluorcbenzene (PID) 131 55-149

E'D = Not Detected
L = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST, Ozak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Proiject#: P1106.05 Analysis: EPA 8015M
Field ID: JWz2-16 Batchi: 56307

ILab ID: 145790-002 Sampled: 05/23/00
Matrix: Water Received: 05/24/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/06/00

I| Diln Fac: 1.000

| Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50

e B
Trifluorotoluene (FID} 109 59-1136
ll Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 60-140

Not Detected
= Repcorting Limit
Page 1 of 1

#------




‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lic

Lab #: 1457990 Location: JW Silveria UST, Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Project: P11065.05 Analvsis: EPA 8021EB

Field ID: JW2-16 Batchi#: 56307

Lab ID: 145790-002 Sampled: 05/23/00

Matrix: Water Received: 05/24/00

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/06/00

Diln Fac: 1.000

ey

MTBE ND 2.0

Benzene ND 0.50
] Toluene ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50C

m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50

o-Xylene ND 0.50
q Trifluorotoluene (PID) 96 56-142

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 94 55-149

‘;!D = Not Detected

L Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

i o



‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 145790 Location:
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep:

JW Silveria UST,0Oak.
EPA 5030

Diln Fac: 1.000

Project: P1106.05S Analvsis: EPA 801SM
Field ID: JW2-17 Batch#: 56307

Lab ID: 145790-003 Sampled: 05/23/00
Matrix: Water Received: 05/24/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/06/00

Gasoline C7-C12

Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 107 60-140

i Trifluorotoluene (FID) 109 59-135

&D = Not Detected
1L = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 {\i 3




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 1457930 Location: JW Silveria UST,Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Project#: P1106.05 Analysis: EPA B8021B

Field ID: JW2-17 Batch#: 56307

Lab ID: 145790-003 Sampled: 05/23/00

Matrix: Water Received: 05/24/00

Units: ug/L Analvyzed: 06/06/00

Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE ND 2.0
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
! Trifluorotoluene (PID) =T 56-142
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 96 55-149

&D = Not Detected
L = Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 ' 09




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 1457890 Location JW Silveria UST,Oak.
I Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P1106.05 Analvsis: EPA 8015M
Field ID: ZELLZEZLZEE Batch#: 56307
'MSS Lab ID: 145802-003 Sampled: 05/24/00
Matrix: Water Received: 05/24/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/06/00
.Diln Fac : 1.000
ll' e: MS Lab ID: QC117465%

Gasoline C7-Cl12

2,000

2,006

98 65-131

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID)

l Trifluorotoluene (FID)

vpe: MSD

Lab ID:

QC117470

97

65-131 1 20

Bromofluorobenzene (FID}

Trlfluorotolueﬁg fﬁID) léé“l

123

PD= Relative Percent Difference

IPage 1 of 1
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l c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #-: 145730 Location: JW Silveria UST, Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Proijecti: P1106.05 Analvysis: EPA 8C15M
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZ77 Batcht: 56336
MSS Lab ID: 145814-004 Sampled: 05/25/00
Matrix: Water Received: 05/25/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/07/00
Diln Fac: 1.000
“ype: MS Lab ID: QC117562

Gasoline C7-C12

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 122 59-135
Bromofliuorcbenzene (FID) 127 60-140
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC1l17563
tcés',éii"ﬁé' ©7-C12
AL T O :
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 122 55-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 128 60-140

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

iage 1 of 1 ‘ 11



‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 145730 Location: JW 8ilveria UST,Cak.
l Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P1106.05 Analysgis: EPA BO21B
Field ID: 22222274527 Batch#: 56394
lMSS Lak ID: 145994-005 Sampled: 06/07/00
Matrix: Water Received: 06/07/00
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/09/00
lDiln Fac: 1.000
ll‘y-pe: MS Lab ID: QC117776

" 73.03

20

.00

95.

MTEBE

Benzene ND 20.00 21. 110 65-123
Toluene ‘ ND 20.00 20. 105 73-122
Ethylbenzene ND 20.0¢ 20. 102 59-137
m,p-Xylenes ND 40.00 42. 106 68-132
o-Xylene ND 20.00 20. 102 61-140

Trifluorotcluene (PID) 125

he-142
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 132 55-149
MSD Lab ID: QC117777

00

93.

92 104 49-136

MTBE 20. 1 11
Benzene 20.00 19.35 97 65-123 12 20
Toluene 20.00 18.50 92 73-122 12 20
Ethylbenzene 20.00 17.98 S0 59-137 12 20
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 37.71 94 68-132 12 20
o-Xylene 20.00 18.13 51 61-140 12 20
56-142
Bromofluorocbenzene (PID) 127 55-149

D = Not Detected
PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

qTrifluorotoluene {PID) 122

b




l ‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST, Qak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Project#: . P11906.05 Analysis: EPA 8015M

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC117466 Batchi#: 56307

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/05/00

Unitg: uc/ L

Gasoline C7-C12 1,951 98 73-121

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 7124 éé—iig
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 123 60-140

age 1 of 1 13
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST,Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Projecti: P1106.05 Analvysis: EPA 8021B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: RC117467 Batcht: 56307

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/05/00C

Units: ug/L

MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
a-Xylene

20
20.
20.00
20.00
40.00
20.00

.00
oo

18.
18,
18.
19.
40.
19.

66-126

94 95

09 90 67-117
B9 94 69-117
47 97 68-124
22 101 70-125
21 96 65-129

H

g

Trifluorotoluene (PID)
Bromof lucrobenzene

(PID)

95
92

56-142
55-149%5

age 1 of 1

TN I TE SN U G NN G NE B e
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST,Qak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Projectt: P1106.05 Analysis: EPA 8015M

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCl1755% Batchi: 56336

Matrix: ' Water Analyzed: 06/07/00

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12

2,000

1,806

90 73-121

Trifluorotoluene (FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

116
124

58-135
60-140

R R T TS T & S A BN am =
o] .

AN



I ‘ b Curlis & Tomnpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST, Cak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Froject#: P1106.05 Analygis: EPA 8021B

Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC117774 ' Batchi: 56394
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/08/00
Units: ug/L

MTBE 20.00 21.72 109 66-126
Benzene 20.00 20.75 104 67-117
Toluene 20.00 20.38 102 69-117
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.00 100 68-124
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 42.41 106 70-125
o-Xylene 20.00 19.80 99 65-129

fo i 3
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 107 56-142
Bromoflucrobenzene {(PID) 113 55-14%

16




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 145760 Location: JW Silveria UST,Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Proiject#: P1106.05 Analvsis: EPA 801G5M

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC117468 Batchi: 56307

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/05/C0

Units: ug/L

AR IR WS S8 =m =m

Gasoline C7-C12 ' 50

ga
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 109 59-135

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) ice 60-140

D = Net Detected
L = Reporting Limit
Dage 1L of 1

l 17
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #:

145750

Location:

JW Silveria UST, Cak.

Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030
Project#: P1106.05 Analvysis; EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 2C117468 Batch#: 56307
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/05/00
Units: ug/L

MTBE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

2255553

.50
.50
.50
.50
.50

O C O O O b

oy
Triflucrotoluene (PID) g7 56-142
S Bromcfluorchenzene (PID) 93 55-149

Not Detected

5
Page 1 of 1

Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: ) 145790 Location: JW Silwveria UST,Qak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EPA 5030

Projectl: P1106.05 - Analysis: EPA 8015M

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC117561 Batchi: 56336

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/07/00

Units: ug/ L

ey

| Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50

Trifluorotoluene {(FID} 98 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 98 60-140

= Not Detected
L = Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 145790 Location: JW Silveria UST, Oak.
Client: Tetra Tech EMI Prep: EBA 5030
Projecti: P1106.05 Analvysis: EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
l Lab ID: QC117775 Batch#: 56394
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/08/00
Units: ug/L

MTBE ND 2.0

Benzene ND 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
l o-Xylene ND .50
d g

Trifluorotoluene {(PID) 103 56-142

Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 108 55-149

IF

I
i
i
]
i
I
i
i
i

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

RL
12 1 of 1
. age o 50

i




